

No. 12-1117

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

OFFICER VANCE PLUMHOFF, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

WHITNE RICKARD, A Minor Child, *etc.*,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Sixth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

Eric Schnapper
Counsel of Record
University of Washington
School of Law
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167
schnapp@uw.edu

David M. Porter
Co-Chair
NACDL Amicus Committee
801 I Street, 3rd Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 498-5700
Facsimile: (916) 498-5710

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. If the Court of Appeals Failed to Determine Whether Petitioners' Conduct Violated Rickard's Clearly Established Constitutional Rights, This Court Should Remand the Case to the Court of Appeals With Instructions to Do So.....	4
II. If the Court Remands the Qualified Immunity Issues, It Should Not Reach the Constitutional Questions.....	8
III. A Number of Proffered Justifications Are Inconsistent With Clearly Established Law in 2004.....	10
IV. A Number of the Justifications Proffered by Petitioners Rest on Disputed Facts.....	16
V. The Government Does Not Advance a Sound Basis for Concluding That the Defendants Are Entitled to Qualified Immunity	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abraham v. Raso</i> , 183 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	15
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	19
<i>Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. California, Inc.</i> , -- U.S. --, 132 S. Ct. 1204 (2012).....	5
<i>Dudley v. Eden</i> , 260 F.3d 722 (2001).....	34
<i>Ellis v. Wynalda</i> , 999 F.2d 243 (7th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1990).....	15
<i>Hopkins v. Andaya</i> , 958 F.2d 881 (9th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (2005).....	16
<i>Lamont v. New Jersey</i> , 637 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Lytle v. Bexar Cnty., Tex.</i> , 560 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Mercado v. City of Orlando</i> , 407 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Moldowan v. City of Warren</i> , 578 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Assn. v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999).....	5
<i>Plakas v. Drinski</i> , 19 F.3d 1143 (7th Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	3, 19
<i>Robinson v. Bibb</i> , 840 F.2d 349 (6th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Russo v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 953 F.2d 1036 (6th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Scott v. Clay County, Tennessee</i> , 205 F.3d 867 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 874 (2000).....	33, 34
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Freland</i> , 954 F.2d 343 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 504 U.S. 915 (1992).....	33
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	10, 32
<i>United States v. Diebold, Inc.</i> , 369 U.S. 654 (1962).....	17
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	14
<i>Waterman v. Patton</i> , 393 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , -- U.S. --, 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012)	8
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., amend. IV	2
 RULES & REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Governors Highway Safety Association, Survey of the States: Speeding, United States Department of Transportation Federal Highway Administration (2005), http://safety.fhwa.dot.gov/speedmgt/ref_mats/fhwas09028/resources/surveystates_speeding.pdf	27
Wright & A. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure, § 2529, 299 (2d ed. 1995)	19
